

HORVITZ & LEVY

Business Arts Plaza
3601 W. Olive Ave., 8th Fl.
Burbank, CA 91505
818.995.0800

October 31, 2017

VIA CM/ECF

Molly C. Dwyer
Clerk of the Court
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
95 Seventh Street
San Francisco, California 94103

Re: ***Arias v. Raimondo***
Case No. 15-16120
June 22 panel opinion: Judges Trott, Wardlaw, and Gould

Dear Ms. Dwyer:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT..... | 6 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... | 10 |
| I. THE CIRCUITS DISAGREE ABOUT THE MEANING OF “EMPLOYER” UNDER THE FLSA’S PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION..... | 10 |
| A. The FLSA proscribes retaliation, but does not permit every alleged retaliator to be sued..... | 10 |

B. Courts of appeals apply an economic reality test to assess whether a defendant counts as an “employer” under the FLSA. 11

C. The Ninth Circuit splits from other circuit courts by distinguishing retaliation cases from substantive wage and hour cases. 14

D. The Ninth Circuit adopts the minority position in a split over whether a retaliation claim may be brought directly under 29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3), enabling an employee to sue “any person” who retaliates, not merely an “employer” under 29 U.S.C. § 216(b). 15

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
HERE IS INCORRECT. 20

III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
WILL HAVE WIDESPREAD, HARMFUL
CONSEQUENCES. 23

IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO
DECIDE THE QUESTION
PRESENTED. 26

CONCLUSION 27

APPENDIX

Opinion 1a
Order Granting Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss 20a
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc 33a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.,
547 U.S. 451 (2006).....27

Arias v. Raimondo,
860 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2017).....1

Arias v. Superior Court,
46 Cal. 4th 969, 209 P.3d 923 (2009)6

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....26

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....27

Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB,
461 U.S. 731 (1983).....24

Bonner v. Elizabeth Arden, Inc.,
177 F.2d 703 (2d Cir. 1949)15

Bonnette v. Cal. Health & Welfare Agency,
704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983).....8, 21

Boucher v. Shaw,
572 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009).....8, 21

Bowe v. Judson C. Burns, Inc.,
137 F.2d 37 (3d Cir. 1943)16, 17

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White,</i> 548 U.S. 53 (2006)..... | 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Bush v. State Indus., Inc.,</i> 599 F.2d 780 (6th Cir. 1979)..... | 16 |
| <i>Chao v. Hotel Oasis, Inc.,</i> 493 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2007) | 12 |
| <i>Clark v. Martinez,</i> 543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... | 21 |
| <i>Comm’r v. Lundy,</i> 516 U.S. 235 (1996)..... | 21 |
| <i>Crowley v. Pace Suburban Bus. Div. of Reg’l Transp. Auth.,</i> 938 F.2d 797 (7th Cir. 1991)..... | 16 |
| <i>Dellinger v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.,</i> 649 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2011)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014)..... | 27 |
| <i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Coop., Inc.,</i> 366 U.S. 28 (1961)..... | 10, 21 |
| <i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York,</i> 559 U.S. 1 (2010)..... | 27 |
| <i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)..... | 21 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)..... | 7 |
| <i>Irizarry v. Catsimatidis</i> , 722 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2013) | 12 |
| <i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011)..... | 16 |
| <i>Lambert v. Ackerley</i> , 180 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999) (en banc)..... | 8, 21 |
| <i>Martinez v. Behring’s Bearings Serv., Inc.</i> , 501 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1974)..... | 15 |
| <i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)..... | 27 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Robert De Mario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960)..... | 25 |
| <i>Moore v. Appliance Direct, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2013)..... | 11 |
| <i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014)..... | 27 |
| <i>Powell v. Wash. Post Co.</i> , 267 F.2d 651 (D.C. Cir. 1959)..... | 15 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Kline</i> , 186 Cal. App. 3d 1145, 292 Cal. Rptr. 157 (1986)..... | 7 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947)..... | 10 |
| <i>Snapp v. Unlimited Concepts, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 928 (11th Cir. 2000)..... | 16 |
| <i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States Department of Labor v.</i> <i>Cole Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 1995)..... | 13 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2012) | 1 |
| 29 U.S.C. §§ 201-219 (2012)..... | 4 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 203 (2012)..... | 21 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 203(d) (2012) | 1, 9, 10, 13 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 206 (2012)..... | 2, 4 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 207 (2012)..... | 2, 4 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3) (2012) | <i>passim</i> |
| 29 U.S.C. § 216(a) (2012) | 25 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 216(b) (2012) | <i>passim</i> |
| 29 U.S.C. § 217 (2012)..... | 3, 25 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) (2012)..... | 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) (2012) | 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2) (2012) | 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) (2012)..... | 22 |

Rules

| | |
|--|---|
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) | 8 |
|--|---|

Regulations

| | |
|---------------------------------|---|
| 45 C.F.R. § 1626.3 (2016) | 7 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 1626.5 (2016) | 7 |

Miscellaneous

| | |
|---|----|
| Steven M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.18 (10th ed. 2013)..... | 27 |
